

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF LOUISIANA EX REL.
CHARLES J. BALLAY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOR THE PARISH OF PLAQUEMINES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
STEPHEN B. MURRAY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MURRAY LAW FIRM
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2150
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 525-8100
smurrayjr@murray-lawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Louisiana Wildlife Statute	4
B. The Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill Disaster	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. Granting the Petition is necessary to protect well-recognized historic police powers of the States with respect to both wildlife protection and restitution for harm from sea-to-shore oil spills.....	9
II. To prevent recurring federal intrusion into historic police powers, this Court should grant certiorari in order to conduct the proper conflict preemption analysis.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Granting of the Petition is necessary to answer whether <i>Ouellette</i> , which dealt with the CWA provisions regarding interstate permits, is applicable to oil spills.....	18
IV. Granting the Petition is necessary to ensure fulfillment of Congressional intent as unequivocally set forth in statutes specifically directed to oil spills	25
A. The savings provisions of OPA preserve Louisiana’s right to apply its Wildlife Statute to oil spills originating outside of the state	26
B. The Clean Water Act savings provision specific to oil spills preserves Louisiana’s right to apply its Wildlife Statute to oil spills originating outside of the state	33
V. The instant Petition presents the best vehicle for review of a recurring question of national importance	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Opinion, Filed Feb. 24, 2014	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana:	
Order, Filed Dec. 9, 2011	App. 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order, Filed Nov. 14, 2011	App. 53
Order, Filed Aug. 26, 2011	App. 93
Order, Filed Oct. 6, 2010.....	App. 146
Order, Filed Oct. 5, 2010.....	App. 148

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325, 93 S. Ct. 1990 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371, 98 S. Ct. 1852 (1978).....	9
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Maritime, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D.La. 2009)	30
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	15
<i>International Paper v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Settoon Towing LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4730971 (E.D.La. 2009)	30
<i>Lacoste v. Department of Conservation of State of Louisiana</i> , 263 U.S. 545, 44 S. Ct. 186 (1924).....	9, 10, 37, 38
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>South Port Marine LLC v. Gulf Oil Limited Partnership</i> , 234 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Tanguis v. M/V Westchester</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 859 (E.D.La. 2001)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89, 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000).....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1321	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(1).....	2, 35, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(2).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(3).....	2, 35, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1342	21, 22, 23, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 2718	26, 27
33 U.S.C. § 2718(c)	2, 10, 25, 26, 27
Clean Water Act	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louisiana Wildlife Statute	
La. R.S. 56:1	10
La. R.S. 56:40.1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
La. R.S. 56:40.4	4
Oil Pollution Act of 1990	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Rule 12(b)(6)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	20
S. Rep. No. 101-94	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
